## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
URIX. LLC		10/11/2006	LIMITED LIABILITY
ONIX, ELC		10/11/2000	COMPANY: CONNECTICUT

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DxCG, Inc.
Street Address:	99 Summer Street
Internal Address:	Suite 520
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2651942	URIX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)624-7070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-622-4444

Email: wheller@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: William J. Heller
Address Line 1: 100 Mulberry Street
Address Line 2: Four Gateway Center

Address Line 4: Newark, NEW JERSEY 07102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	97171/00012 (WJH/2277)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William J. Heller
Signature:	/William J. Heller/

900096122 REEL: 003693 FRAME: 0967

Date:	01/10/2008
Total Attachments: 8	
source=URIX LLC ASSIGNMENT TO DXCG	G#page1.tif
source=URIX LLC ASSIGNMENT TO DXCG	G#page2.tif
source=URIX LLC ASSIGNMENT TO DXCG	G#page3.tif
source=URIX LLC ASSIGNMENT TO DXCG	G#page4.tif
source=URIX LLC ASSIGNMENT TO DXCG	G#page5.tif
source=URIX LLC ASSIGNMENT TO DXCG	G#page6.tif
source=URIX LLC ASSIGNMENT TO DXCG	G#page7.tif
source=URIX LLC ASSIGNMENT TO DXCG	G#page8.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

#### BE IT KNOWN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

WHEREAS, URIX, LLC., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut and having a principal place of business at 290 Highland Avenue, Cheshire, Connecticut 06410 ("URIX") owns the trademarks and service marks listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "URIX Marks"); and

WHEREAS, UNITED RISK ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT, LLC., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut and having a principal place of business at 290 Highland Avenue, Cheshire, Connecticut 06410 ("URAM", collectively, with URIX the "Assignors") owns the trademarks and service marks listed in Exhibit B attached hereto (the "URAM Marks", collectively, with the URIX Marks, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, DxCG, INC. a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 99 Summer Street, Suite 520, Boston, Massachusetts, 02110 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Marks and any registrations and applications therefore in the United States and foreign countries, together with all of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as more particularly described in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 11, 2006 (the "Purchase Agreement"), entered into, inter alia, by the Assignors and the Assignee (none of the provisions of which shall be deemed to be modified, limited or amended hereby), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest to the Marks, and any United States and foreign registrations and applications therefore, together with all of such Assignor's goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the Marks along with all claims for damages by reason of past, present, and future infringement of the rights assigned under this Assignment, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by such Assignor if this transfer to the Assignee had not been made;

AND each Assignor, for the considerations aforesaid, hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that such Assignor, its successors and assigns, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute (which execution will not be at Assignee's expense) and deliver, at the expense of the Assignee, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, any necessary powers of attorney, papers, affidavits, assignments, and other documents which may reasonably be required or necessary to secure and vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, such Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and/or all of the rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed;

ME1\5749063.4

This instrument and all of its terms shall inure to the benefit of and shall bind the Assignor and the Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

ME1\5749063.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its officers thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: as of Chrolis, 2006

URIX, LLC

Name: John J. Farnel,

UNITED RISK ASSESSMENT AND

MANAGEMENT, LLC

Name: John J. Farrell
Title: May 200

MEI\5891285.1

STATE OF Connecticut	) ss: Cheshire
COUNTY OF New Haven	) ss: Cheshir-c

Personally appeared before me, David Wayne Winters, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, Dhn Stave with whom I am personally acquainted and who acknowledged that he is the manager of URIX, LLC and that he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of URIX, LLC as the free act and deed of URIX, LLC by order of the members of said limited liability company.

WITNESS my hand and seal at office this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of Ochelle\_\_\_ 2006.

My Commission Expires

DAVID WAYNE WINTERS A Notary Public of Connecticut My Commission Expires 08/31/2011

Dwnllgar White Notary Public

STATE OF CONNECTICUT	)
	) ss: Cheshire
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN	)

Personally appeared before me, DAVID WAYNE WINTERS, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, JOHN J. FARRELL, with whom I am personally acquainted and who acknowledged that he is the Manager of UNITED RISK ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT, LLC and that he executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of UNITED RISK ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT, LLC as the free act and deed of UNITED RISK ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT, LLC by order of the Members of said limited liability company.

WITNESS my hand and seal at office this 11th day of October, 2006.

My Commission Expires
DAVID WAYNE WINNERS
A Notary Public of Connecticut
My Commission Expires 08/31/2011

Notary Public

## EXHIBIT A

# Registered Trademarks and Service Marks

URIX U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,651,942

## **Common Law Trademarks and Service Marks**

- 1. ABACUS
- 2. CLARE
- 3. eCLARE
- 4. ReAD/ReCLAIM
- 5. UAP
- 6. uBENCH
- 7. URAM
- 8. USTART
- 9. RxAN
- 10. Espreso
- 11. Quantum
- 12. uTix
- 13. XP/Xtensions

ME1\5749063.4

Ustart Logos
(full and abridged)

XP Logo

XP Logo

ReCLAIM Logo

ReCLAIM Logo

RecLAIM Logo

RecLAIM Logo

None.

ME1\5749063.4